policies), unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error. Ind AS estimates as at April 1, 2016

are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with previous GAAP except where Ind AS

required a different basis for estimates as compared to the previous GAAP.

Reconciliations between GAAP and Ind AS

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The

following tables represent the reconciliations from GAAP to Ind AS.

The presentation requirements under GAAP differs from Ind AS and hence the GAAP information has been

reclassified for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The reclassified GAAP information is derived based on the audited

financial statements of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2017.

A. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at April 01, 2016 (Date of Transition to Ind AS) and March 31, 2017

Particulars Note As at 31.03. 2017 As at 31.03. 2016

Amount as

previous

GAAP

Effects of

transition

to Ind AS

Amount as

per Ind AS

Amount as

previous

GAAP

Effects of

transition

to Ind AS

Amount as

per Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current Assets

a) Property, Plant

and Equipment

4 346488304 0 346488304 313651059 0 313651059

b) Capital work-in

progress

4 677127 0 677127 60000 0 60000

c) Investment

Property

5 0 2262165 2262165 0 2377980 2377980

d) Financials

Assets

i) Investments 6 31972219 (14956719) 17015500 15464719 (14956719) 508000

ii) Loans 7 4899056 (2708797) 2190259 5658919 (3205567) 2453352

iii) Others  0  0 0 0 0

e) Other non-

current assets

8 0 12578739 12578739 0 12578739 12578739

Total Non-Current

Assets

 384036706 (2824612) 381212094 334834697 (3205567) 331629130

Current Assets

a) Inventories 9 153419220 0 153419220 121832072 0 121832072

b) Financial Assets

i) Trade

Receivables

10 207025715 0 207025715 168029257 0 168029257

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

85 DHABRIYA POLYWOOD LIMITED

Particulars Note As at 31.03. 2017 As at 31.03. 2016

Amount as

previous

GAAP

Effects of

transition

to Ind AS

Amount as

per Ind AS

Amount as

previous

GAAP

Effects of

transition

to Ind AS

Amount as

per Ind AS

ii) Cash and

cash

equivalents

11 19654332 0 19654332 13846214 0 13846214

iii) Bank

balances

other than

(iii) above

 0 0 0 0 0 0

iv) Loans 12 21690943 (18982146) 2708797 23085101 (19879534) 3205567

v) Others 13 0 7151363 7151363 0 4837097 4837097

c) Other Current

Assets

14 2349553 14661580 17011133 737128 18248004 18985132

Total Current

Assets

 404139762 2830797 406970560 327529772 3205567 330735339

Total Assets  788176468 6185 788182654 662364469 0 662364469

EQUITY AND

LIABILITIES

EQUITY

a) Equity Share

Capital

15 105801500 0 105801500 102500000 0 102500000

b) Other Equity 16 169641707 6185 169647892 119106892 0 119106892

Total Equity  275443207 6185 275449392 221606892 0 221606892

LIABILITIES

Non-current

Liabilities

a) Financial

Liabilities

i. Borrowings 17 164398725 0 164398725 164019709 0 164019709

ii. Other

Financial

Liabilities

18 2030000 0 2030000 1705000 0 1705000

b) Provisions 19 10580220 0 10580220 9003735 0 9003735

c) Deferred tax

liabilities (net)

20 5754217 0 5754217 2425595 0 2425595

d) Other non-

current

liabilities

 0  0 0  0

Total Non-Current

Liabilities

 182763162 0 182763162 177154040 0 177154039

Current Liabilities

a) Financial

Liabilities

i. Borrowings 21 164365084 0 164365084 133915492 0 133915492

ii. Trade

Payables

22 62489546 0 62489546 27333513 0 27333513

iii. Other

Financial

Liabilities

23 0 63670192 63670192 0 59984170 59984170

b) Other Current

Liabilities

24 77884695 (63670192) 14214503 78922090 (59984170) 18937920

c) Provisions 25 25230775 (10039285) 15191490 23432443 (10889583) 12542860

d) Current tax

liabilities (Net)

26 0 10039286 10039286 0 10889583 10889583

Total Current

Liabilities

 329970099 0 329970100 263603537 0 263603538

Total Equity and

Liabilities

 788176468 6185 788182654 662364469 0 662364469

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

86 DHABRIYA POLYWOOD LIMITED

B. Reconciliation of Total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars Note Amount as

per GAAP

Effects of

transition to Ind AS

Amount as per

Ind AS

Revenue

Revenue from operations 27 808231953 0 808231953

Other Income 28 2989706 0 2989706

Total Income (I+II)  811221659 0 811221659

Expenses

(a) Cost of materials Consumed 29 400318372 0 400318372

(b) Purchase of Traded Goods 30 13563722 0 13563722

(c) Change in Inventories of Finished Goods,

WIP and Stock-in-trade

31 (6996059) 0 (6996059)

(d) Excise duty on Sales  79096354 0 79096354

(e) Employee Benefits Expense 32 108274626 102739 108377365

(f) Finance Cost 33 35839159 (122000) 35717159

(g) Depreciation and Amortization Expense 34 25860837 123379 25984216

(h) Other Expenses 35 98329407 0 98329407

Total Expenses (IV)  754286418 104118 754390537

Profit Before Tax (III-IV)  56935241 (104118) 56831122

Tax Expense/ (credit):

(a) Current Tax 26 16000000 0 16000000

(b) Deferred Tax  3328622 (33969) 3294653

(c) Short/ (Excess) provision for taxes of

earlier years

 270239 0 270239

Total Tax  19598861 (33969) 19564892

Profit for the period (V-VI)  37336380 (70149) 37266230

Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

- Remeasurements of the defined benefit

liabilities

 0 102739 102739

- Income tax relating to items that will not

be reclassified to profit or loss

 0 (33969) (33969)

Other Comprehensive Income for the period

After Tax

 0 68770 68770

Total Comprehensive Income for the period

After Tax (VII + VIII)

 37336380 (1379) 37335000

C. Reconciliation of Total Equity as at April 01, 2016 (Date of Transition to Ind AS) and March 31, 2017

Particulars footnotes As At 31st

March, 2017

As At 01st

April, 2016

Total Equity (Shareholder’s Funds) as per Previous GAAP  275443207 221606892

Adjustment on account of depreciation b (123379) 0

Adjustment of amortization of loan processing fee c 122000 0

Adjustment of Revaluation Reserve on account of depreciation  7564 0

Total Equity (Shareholder’s Funds) as per Ind AS  275449392 221606892

D. Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars footnotes For the year
ended March

31, 2017

Net Profit reported under previous GAAP  37336380

Remeasurements cost of net defined benefit obligations e (102739)

Deferred tax adjustments on above d 33969

Impact of depreciation on investment properties & revalued assets b (123379)

Impact of amortization of loan processing fee c 122000

Net Profit as reported under Ind AS  37266230

Other Comprehensive Income e 102739

Tax adjustments on above OCI d (33969)

Total Comprehensive Income as reported under Ind AS  37335000

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

87 DHABRIYA POLYWOOD LIMITED

E. Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars Previous

GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities 69088079 (122001) 68966078

Net cash flow from investing activities (58095223) 0 (58095223)

Net cash flow from financing activities (5184738) 122001 (5062736)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 5808118 0 5808118

Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2016 13846214 0 13846214

Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2017 19654332 0 19654332

Footnotes to Reconciliation

a. Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements.

b. Depreciation Under Ind AS: The Investment Properties were classified under the head “Investments” under the

previous GAAP.  On transition to Ind AS, the same has been reclassified under the head “Investment Property” and

depreciation on the same has been adjusted and provided for accordingly

c. Unamortized Loan Processing Fee expense appearing as on April 01, 2016 under previous GAAP has been

derecognized through Equity as per the prescribed Ind AS.

[…]

are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with previous GAAP except where Ind AS

required a different basis for estimates as compared to the previous GAAP.

Reconciliations between GAAP and Ind AS

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The

following tables represent the reconciliations from GAAP to Ind AS.

The presentation requirements under GAAP differs from Ind AS and hence the GAAP information has been

reclassified for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The reclassified GAAP information is derived based on the audited

financial statements of the Group for the year ended March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2017.

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

118 DHABRIYA POLYWOOD LIMITED

A. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at April 01, 2016 (Date of Transition to Ind AS) and March 31, 2017

Particulars Note As at 31.03. 2017 As at 31.03. 2016

Amount as

previous

GAAP

Effects of

transition

to Ind AS

Amount as

per Ind AS

Amount as

previous

GAAP

Effects of

transition

to Ind AS

Amount as

per Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current Assets

a) Property, Plant

and Equipment

4 385403001 0 385403001 314250375 0 314250375

b) Capital work-in

progress

4 677127 0 677127 60000 0 60000

c) Investment

Property

5 0 2262165 2262165 0 2377980 2377980

d) Financials Assets

iv) Investments 6 14972219 (14956719) 15500 14969719 (14956719) 13000

v) Loans 7 7857602 (3481774) 4375828 5658919 (3205567) 2453352

vi) Others  0 0 0 0 0 0

e) Other non-current

assets

8 0 12578739 12578739 6000 12578739 12584739

Total Non-Current

Assets

 408909949 (3597589) 405312360 334945013 (3205567) 331739446

Current Assets

a) Inventories 9 222375483 0 222375483 137574642 0 137574642

b) Financial Assets

i) Trade

Receivables

10 234266701 0 234266701 195943834 0 195943834

ii) Cash and cash

equivalents

11 24692521 0 24692521 17971652 0 17971652

iii) Bank balances

other than (iii)

above

 0 0 0 0 0 0

iv) Loans 12 24078979 (20597205) 3481774 23830625 (19879534) 3951092

v) Others 13 0 8743427 8743427 341434 4837097 5178531

c) Other Current

Assets

14 3033408 15457552 18490960 1065045 18248004 19313049

Total Current Assets

 508447091 3603774 512050866 376727232 3205567 379932800

Total Assets

 917357040 6185 917363226 711672245 0 711672246

EQUITY AND

LIABILITIES

EQUITY

a) Equity Share

Capital

15 105801500 0 105801500 102500000 0 102500000

b) Other Equity

16 197962644 6185 197968829 132726706 0 132726706

Equity

Attributable to

Owners

 303764144 6185 303770329 235226706 0 235226706

Non-Controlling

Interest

 202820 0 202820 142573 0 142573

Total Equity

 303966964 6185 303973149 235369279 0 235369279

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

119 DHABRIYA POLYWOOD LIMITED

Particulars Note As at 31.03. 2017 As at 31.03. 2016

Amount as

previous

GAAP

Effects of

transition

to Ind AS

Amount as

per Ind AS

Amount as

previous

GAAP

Effects of

transition

to Ind AS

Amount as

per Ind AS

LIABILITIES

Non-current

Liabilities

a) Financial

Liabilities

i. Borrowings 17 190212447 0 190212447 164019709 0 164019709

ii. Other

Financial

Liabilities

18 2580000 0 2580000 1705000 0 1705000

b) Provisions 19 10580220 0 10580220 9003735 0 9003735

c) Deferred tax

liabilities (net)

20 8470894 0 8470894 2335905 0 2335905

d) Other non-current

liabilities

 0  0 0  0

Total Non-Current

Liabilities

 211843561 0 211843561 177064349 0 177064349

Current Liabilities

a) Financial

Liabilities

i. Borrowings 21 183505131 0 183505131 133915492 0 133915492

ii. Trade

Payables

22 84267548 0 84267548 29654437 0 29654437

iii. Other

Financial

Liabilities

23 0 77217380 77217380 4742516 59984170 64726687

b) Other Current

Liabilities

24 103510905 (79032155) 24478750 107298665 (59984170) 47314495

c) Provisions 25 30262932 (10584193) 19678739 23432443 (10889583) 12542860

d) Current tax

liabilities (Net)

26 0 12398968 12398968 195064 10889583 11084647

Total Current

Liabilities

 401546516 0 401546516 299238617 0 299238618

Total Equity and

Liabilities

 917357040 6185 917363226 711672245 0 711672246

B. Reconciliation of Total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars Note Amount as

per GAAP

Effects of

transition to Ind AS

Amount as per

Ind AS

Revenue

Revenue from operations 27 1047064933 0 1047064933

Other Income 28 3289586 0 3289586

Total Income (I+II)  1050354519 0 1050354519

Expenses

(i) Cost of materials Consumed 29 512646973 0 512646973

(j) Purchase of Traded Goods 30 25102978 0 25102978

(k) Change in Inventories of Finished Goods,

WIP and Stock-in-trade

31 (28015632) 0 (28015632)

(l) Excise duty on Sales  67602352 0 67602352

(m) Employee Benefits Expense 32 136726078 102739 136828817

(n) Finance Cost 33 41863553 (122000) 41741553

(o) Depreciation and Amortization Expense 34 31850445 123379 31973824

(p) Other Expenses 35 187320810 0 187320810

Total Expenses (IV)  975097558 104118 975201676

Profit Before Tax (III-IV)  75256961 (104118) 75152843

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

120 DHABRIYA POLYWOOD LIMITED

Particulars Note Amount as

per GAAP

Effects of

transition to Ind AS

Amount as per

Ind AS

Tax Expense/ (credit):

(d) Current Tax 26 21375000 0 21375000

(e) Deferred Tax  3872149 (33969) 3838180

(f) Short/ (Excess) provision for taxes of

earlier years

 398474 0 398474

Total Tax  25645623 (33969) 25611654

Profit for the period (V-VI)  49611338 (70149) 49541189

Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

- Remeasurements of the defined benefit

liabilities

 0 102739 102739

- Income tax relating to items that will not

be reclassified to profit or loss

 0 (33969) (33969)

Other Comprehensive Income for the period

After Tax

 0 68770 68770

Total Comprehensive Income for the period

After Tax (VII + VIII)

 49611338 (1379) 49609960

C. Reconciliation of Total Equity as at April 01, 2016 (Date of Transition to Ind AS) and March 31, 2017

Particulars footnotes As At 31st

March, 2017

As At 01st

April, 2016

Total Equity (Shareholder’s Funds) as per Previous GAAP  303764142 235226706

Adjustment on account of depreciation b (123379) 0

Adjustment of amortization of loan processing fee c 122000 0

Adjustment of Revaluation Reserve on account of depreciation  7564 0

Total Equity (Shareholder’s Funds) as per Ind AS  303770329 235226706

D. Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars footnotes For the year

ended March

31, 2017

Net Profit reported under previous GAAP  49611338

Remeasurements cost of net defined benefit obligations e (102739)

Deferred tax adjustments on above d 33969

Impact of depreciation on investment properties & revalued assets b (123379)

Impact of amortization of loan processing fee c 122000

Net Profit as reported under Ind AS  49541189

Other Comprehensive Income e 102739

Tax adjustments on above OCI d (33969)

Total Comprehensive Income as reported under Ind AS  49609960

E. Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars Previous

GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities 74174807 (122000) 74052807

Net cash flow from investing activities (69547525) 0 (69547525)

Net cash flow from financing activities 1384717 122000 1506717

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 6011999 0 6011999

Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2016 18680522 0 18680522

Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2017 24692521 0 24692521

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

121 DHABRIYA POLYWOOD LIMITED

Footnotes to Reconciliation

a. Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements.

b. Depreciation Under Ind AS: The Investment Properties were classified under the head “Investments” under the

previous GAAP.  On transition to Ind AS, the same has been reclassified under the head “Investment Property” and

depreciation on the same has been adjusted and provided for accordingly

c. Unamortized Loan Processing Fee expense appearing as on April 01, 2016 under previous GAAP has been